

No. 11-889

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TARRANT REGIONAL WATER DISTRICT,  
A TEXAS STATE AGENCY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

RUDOLF JOHN HERRMANN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF OLEN PAUL MATTHEWS AND  
MICHAEL PEASE AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JOEL D. BERTOCCHI  
*Counsel of Record*  
HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP  
222 North LaSalle St., Suite 300  
Chicago, IL 60601-1081  
(312) 704-3000  
jbertocchi@hinshawlaw.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. SHARED FEDERAL AND STATE JURISDICTION OVER WATER .....	3
II. WATER ALLOCATION BETWEEN STATES.....	10
III. THE COMMERCE CLAUSE .....	16
IV. <i>TARRANT V. HERRMANN</i> .....	23
A. Oklahoma’s Laws Are Discriminatory .	24
B. Congressional Consent.....	25
C. Texas’ Equal Right. ....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Colorado</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963) .....	13
<i>Brennan v. Titusville</i> , 153 U.S. 289 (1894).....	18
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990).....	10
<i>City of Altus v. Carr</i> , 255 F.Supp. 828 (W.D. Tex.), <i>aff'd</i> , 385 U.S. 35 (1966).....	20
<i>City of El Paso v. Reynolds</i> , 563 F. Supp. 379 (D.N.M. 1983) .....	24
<i>City of El Paso v. Reynolds</i> , 597 F. Supp. 694 (D.N.M. 1984) .....	25
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982).	11
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984).	13
<i>Covington &amp; Cincinnati Bridge Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 154 U.S. 204 (1894).....	16
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941) ...	18
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Electric Coop. v. FPC</i> , 328 U.S. 152 (1946) .....	9-10
<i>Foster-Fountain Packing Co. v. Haydel</i> , 278 U.S. 1 (1928) .....	17
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896) ...	17, 19, 20
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	3, 16, 28
<i>Gillman v. Philadelphia</i> , 70 U.S. 713 (1865)..	16
<i>Guy v. Baltimore</i> , 100 U.S. 434 (1879).....	17
<i>H. P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949) .....	1, 18
<i>Hudson Cty. Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	17-18, 19, 24
<i>Irwin v. Phillips</i> , 5 Cal. 140 (1855) .....	6
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 185 U.S. 125 (1902) .....	11
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907) .....	11, 12
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 514 U.S. 673 (1995) .....	15
<i>Leisy v. Hardin</i> , 135 U.S. 100 (1890) .....	17
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986) .....	1-2, 19, 23
<i>Minnesota v. Barber</i> , 136 U.S. 313 (1890) .....	17
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1765 (2011) ..	16
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876) .....	18
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945) ....	11, 12
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982) .....	23
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931)	11
<i>Oklahoma v. Texas</i> , 260 U.S. 606 (1923) .....	30-31
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923) .....	19
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978) .....	19
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970) .....	18, 21
<i>Railroad Co. v. Husen</i> , 95 U.S. 465 (1877) .....	17
<i>South Carolina v. Barnwell</i> , 303 U.S. 177 (1938) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>South-Central Timber Devel., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984) .....	2, 23
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945) .....	18
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983) .....	12, 15
<i>Toomer v. Whitsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948) .....	19-20
<i>Turley v. Furman</i> , 16 N.M. 253 (1911) .....	27
<i>United States v. Rio Grande Dam &amp; Irrig. Co.</i> , 174 U.S. 690 (1899) .....	4
<i>Weiland v. Pioneer Irrigation Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 498 (1922) .....	26
<i>West v. Kansas Natural Gas Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 229 (1911) .....	19
<i>Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Pendleton</i> , 122 U.S. 347 (1887) .....	16
<i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> , 259 U.S. 419 (1922) .....	11, 12
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const. art. XIV (1879) .....	6
Colo. Const. art. XIV, § 5 (1876) .....	6-7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	22
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl 3 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wyo. Const. art. VIII, § 1 (1890) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
Apalachicola-Chattahoochee-Flint River Basin Compact, Pub. L. 105-104, 111 Stat. 2219 (1997) .....	33
Boulder Canyon Project Act of 1928, Pub. L. 70-642, 45 Stat. 1057.....	13
Carey Act of 1894, 43 Stat. 2610 .....	6
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5, 28
Colorado River Compact of 1922, Pub. L. 70-642, 45 Stat. 1057 (1928) .....	13, 14
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
Federal Power Act of 1935, 49 Stat. 847 16 U.S.C. §§ 791a <i>et seq.</i> .....	5, 9, 15
16 U.S.C. § 821 .....	9
Federal Water Power Act of 1920, 41 Stat. 1063.....	5, 9
Flood Control Act of 1928, 45 Stat. 534 .....	5
Flood Control Act of 1936, 49 Stat. 1570 .....	5
General Dam Act, 34 Stat. 386 (1906) .....	5
La Plata River Compact, 43 Stat. 796 (1925) .	14
Okla. Stat. tit. 82:	
§ 105.12A(B) .....	24
§ 105.12A(D) .....	24
§ 105.12(A)(5).....	24
§ 105.12(F) .....	24
§ 1085.2(2).....	24
§ 1085.22 .....	24
§ 1324.10(B) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Reclamation Act of 1902, Pub. L. No. 57-161, 32 Stat. 388 (codified as amended in various sections of 43 U.S.C.) ..... <i>passim</i> § 8, 32 Stat. 390, 43 U.S.C. 383 .....	8, 9, 22, 27
Red River Compact, Pub. L. No. 96-564, 94 Stat. 3305 (1980) ..... <i>passim</i> § 2.01 .....	26
§ 2.10 .....	15
§ 2.10(a).....	27, 28
§ 2.12 .....	29
§ 5.05 .....	29, 30
Republican River Compact, Pub. L. No. 78- 60, 57 Stat. 86 (1943) .....	28
Rivers and Harbors Act of 1879, 21 Stat. 37 ..	4
Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899, 33 Stat. 403	4
Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 300f <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> .....	5
South Platte River Compact, 44 Stat. 195 (1926) .....	14
Swamp Land Act of 1849, 9 Stat. 352 .....	4
Swamp Land Act of 1850, 9 Stat. 520 .....	4
Swamp Land Act of 1860, 12 Stat 3 .....	4
Truckee-Carson-Pyramid Lake Water Rights Settlement Act of 1990, 104 Stat. 3289 .....	13, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITY	Page(s)
Armstrong, Ellis L., Michael C. Robinson, Suellen M. Hoy, <i>History of Public Works in the United States 1776-1976</i> (Amer. Public Works Assoc. 1976).....	4, 5
Beck, Robert E. and Amy K. Kelly, <i>The Legal Regimes</i> , Ch. 4, Water and Water Rights (Lexis Nexis 2012).....	5
Beck, Robert E. and Owen L. Anderson, <i>Introduction and Background</i> , Ch. 11, Water and Water Rights (Lexis Nexis 2012).....	7
Grant, D. L., <i>Interstate Water Allocation Compacts: When the Virtue of Permanence Becomes the Vice of Inflexibility</i> , 74 U. Colo. L. Rev. 105 (2003) .....	16
Grant, D. L., <i>Water Apportionment Compacts Between States</i> , Ch. 46, Water and Water Rights (Lexis Nexis 2010) .....	28
Hutchins, W.A., J.P. DeBaal and H.H. Ellis, <i>Water Rights Laws in the Nineteen Western States</i> (U.S. Dept. of Agr., Natural Resource Econ. Div. 1974).....	7
Matthews, O. P. and M. Pease, <i>The Commerce Clause, Interstate Compacts, and Marketing Water Across State Boundaries</i> , 46 Natural Resources J. 601 (2006).....	1
McCormick, Z. L., <i>Interstate Water Allocation Compacts in the Western United States – Some Suggestions</i> , 30 J. of the Amer. Water Resources Assoc. 385 (1994) ..	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
McCormick, Z. L., <i>The Use of Interstate Compacts to Resolve Transboundary Water Allocation Issues</i> , Doctoral Dissertation, Okla. St. Univ. (1994).....	14
Pisani, D.J., <i>To Reclaim a Divided West: Water, Law, and Public Policy, 1848-1902</i> (Univ. of New Mexico Press 1992).....	6, 8
Powell, John Wesley, <i>A Report on the Lands of the Arid Region of the United States</i> (1878).....	10
Sherk, G. W., <i>The Management of the Interstate Water Conflicts in the Twenty-First Century: Is it Time to Call Uncle</i> , 12 N.Y.U. Env. L. J. 764 (2005).....	33, 34
Wallis, John Joseph, <i>Constitutions, Corporations, and Corruption: American States and Constitutional Change, 1842-1852</i> , 65 J.of Econ. Hist. 211 (2005).....	5
Ward, A.D. and Stanley W. Trimble, <i>Environmental Hydrology</i> (2d. ed., CRC Press LLC 2004).....	30
